

EXHIBIT A
2019 Ford Avenue Road Improvement Project
June11,2019
10:10 A.M.
BID TABULATION

*REVISED WITH ADDENDUM #1 #2 #3

Bid Tab Corrected in Red				Kinney Contractors		Beniach Construction		Kieffer Bros		
				19342 E Frontage Rd		P O Box 20		933 West 3rd Street		
				Raymond IL 62560		Tuscola IL 61953		Mt Carmel IL 62863		
ITEM NO.	ITEMS	APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE UNIT PRICE	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE AMOUNT	Bid Bond UNIT PRICE	Bid Bond AMOUNT	Bid Bond UNIT PRICE	Bid Bond AMOUNT	Bid Bond UNIT PRICE	Bid Bond AMOUNT
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	1322 CU YD	\$ 15.00	\$ 19,830.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 37,016.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 38,338.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 34,372.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	2,196 SQ YD	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,784.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,980.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 21,960.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,980.00
25000100	SEEDING, CLASS 1	0.45 ACRE	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 4,410.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,328.00	\$ 4,197.60
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	373 SQ FT	\$ 17.00	\$ 6,341.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 11,563.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 7,087.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 14,547.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	886 SQ YD	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,290.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,290.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 16,834.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 13,733.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	1,659 FOOT	\$ 8.00	\$ 13,272.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 14,101.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 14,931.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 13,272.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	7,145 SQ FT	\$ 1.50	\$ 10,717.50	\$ 1.40	\$ 10,003.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 11,432.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 28,580.00
60600605	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN	30 FOOT	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 1,365.00
60605000	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.24	1,690 FOOT	\$ 35.00	\$ 59,150.00	\$ 36.50	\$ 61,685.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 60,840.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 75,205.00
64000110	SIGHT SCREEN (CHAIN LINK FENCE) 6'	655 FOOT	\$ 16.00	\$ 10,480.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 27,510.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 34,715.00	\$ 49.85	\$ 32,651.75
X6640300	CHAIN LINK FENCE REMOVAL	654 FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,540.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 4,905.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 1,700.40	\$ 5.38	\$ 3,518.52
35100300	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4"	2,245 SQ YD	\$ 6.00	\$ 13,470.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 22,450.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 24,695.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 17,960.00
42000060	WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT	1,575 SQ YD	\$ 11.00	\$ 17,325.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 14,962.50	\$ 11.50	\$ 18,112.50
42000401	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 9" (JOINTED)	1,575 SQ YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 94,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 118,125.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 121,275.00	\$ 69.92	\$ 110,124.00
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	4,246 SQ YD	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,123.00	\$ 0.05	\$ 212.30	\$ 0.01	\$ 42.46	\$ 0.01	\$ 42.46
42300400	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH	739 SQ YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 44,340.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 46,557.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 59,120.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 44,340.00
42400100	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4 INCH	13,096 SQ FT	\$ 6.00	\$ 78,576.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 91,672.00	\$ 7.99	\$ 104,637.04	\$ 7.20	\$ 94,291.20
20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL	168 CU YD	\$ 21.00	\$ 3,528.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 7,896.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 4,956.00
35100100	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A	10 TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 34.48	\$ 327.56
550A2520	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A TYPE 2 12" DIA.	5 LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 320.00
550A2530	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A TYPE 2 15" DIA.	420 LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 38,640.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 28,560.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 25,200.00
60218300	MANHOLE, TYPE A, 4' DIAMETER TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	2 EACH	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 2,568.00	\$ 5,136.00	\$ 2,057.00	\$ 4,114.00
60235700	INLETS TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	6 EACH	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 1,322.00	\$ 7,932.00	\$ 1,281.00	\$ 7,686.00
60236600	INLETS TYPE B, TYPE 9 FRAME AND GRATE	4 EACH	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 5,360.00	\$ 1,577.00	\$ 6,308.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00
60255500	EXISTING MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED	1 EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 459.00	\$ 459.00	\$ 334.00	\$ 334.00
60260100	EXISTING INLET TO BE ADJUSTED	2 EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 459.00	\$ 918.00	\$ 334.00	\$ 668.00
X6028300	INLETS TO BE REMOVED, SPECIAL	6 EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 2,010.00	\$ 459.00	\$ 2,754.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 2,124.00
28000400	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	1,525 FEET	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 5,795.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 5,490.00	\$ 6.08	\$ 9,272.00
28000500	INLET AND PIPE PROTECTION	25 EACH	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 3,025.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	25 EACH	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 231.00	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 2,100.00
20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL	23 CU YD	\$ 21.00	\$ 483.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 897.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 678.50
72000100	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	75.75 SQ FT	\$ 27.00	\$ 2,045.25	\$ 34.00	\$ 2,575.50	\$ 37.00	\$ 2,802.75	\$ 72.03	\$ 5,456.27
80400100	ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION, SPECIAL	1 EACH	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 3,319.00	\$ 3,319.00	\$ 2,953.46	\$ 2,953.46
81028320	CONDUIT IN TRENCH 1" DIA., PVC	102 FOOT	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,224.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,122.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,448.00	\$ 16.02	\$ 1,634.04
81028320	CONDUIT, AUGERED 1" DIA., PVC	476 FOOT	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,188.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 6,664.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 9,044.00	\$ 6.55	\$ 3,117.80
81028350	CONDUIT IN TRENCH 2" DIA., PVC	141 FOOT	\$ 16.00	\$ 2,256.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,692.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 987.00	\$ 17.42	\$ 2,456.22
81028350	CONDUIT, AUGERED 2" DIA., PVC	76 FOOT	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,292.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,064.00	\$ 22.29	\$ 1,694.04
81028370	CONDUIT IN TRENCH 3" DIA., PVC	71 FOOT	\$ 23.00	\$ 1,633.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 852.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 923.00	\$ 20.19	\$ 1,433.49
81028370	CONDUIT, AUGERED 3" DIA., PVC	186 FOOT	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 3,162.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 3,348.00	\$ 25.08	\$ 4,664.88
81028400	CONDUIT, AUGERED 5" DIA., PVC	76 FOOT	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,976.00	\$ 52.94	\$ 4,023.44
81028410	CONDUIT IN TRENCH 6" DIA., PVC	9 FOOT	\$ 30.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 279.00	\$ 66.88	\$ 601.92
81400100	HANDHOLE, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE	6 EACH	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 2,037.00	\$ 12,222.00	\$ 2,020.05	\$ 12,120.30
81400300	DOUBLE HANDHOLE, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE	2 EACH	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 3,371.39	\$ 6,742.78
81702110	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V NO. 10 1C	2,100 FOOT	\$ 1.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 1.74	\$ 3,654.00
83800505	BREAKAWAY DEVICE, COUPLING WITH ALUMINIUM SKIRT	24 EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 142.00	\$ 3,408.00	\$ 134.09	\$ 3,218.16
85700300	FULL ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE V CABINET	1 EACH	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,373.66	\$ 19,373.66
86200200	UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLY AND TYPE II CABINET	1 EACH	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 6,923.00	\$ 6,923.00	\$ 8,874.29	\$ 8,874.29
87301225	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 3C	1,060 FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 2,438.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 1,484.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 1,802.00
87301245	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 5C	1,770 FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,310.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 4,425.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 2,832.00	\$ 2.16	\$ 3,823.20
87301255	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 7C	740 FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 1,406.00	\$ 2.64	\$ 1,953.60
87301295	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 20 3/C, TWISTED, SHIELDED	710 FOOT	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 923.00	\$ 1.81	\$ 1,285.10

87301305	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, LEAD-IN, NO. 14 1 PAIR	1,460	FOOT	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,752.00	\$ 1.93	\$2,817.80
87301805	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C	140	FOOT	\$ 6.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 322.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 490.00	\$ 16.02	\$2,242.80
87301900	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, GROUNDING, NO. 6 1C	1,070	FOOT	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,675.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 1,926.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 2,461.00	\$ 2.35	\$2,514.50
87502660	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, ALUMINUM 12 FT.	6	EACH	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 841.46	\$5,048.76
87702890	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 32 FT.	1	EACH	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,893.00	\$ 16,893.00	\$ 16,961.44	\$16,961.44
87702920	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 38 FT.	2	EACH	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 3,839.00	\$ 7,678.00	\$ 18,521.76	\$37,043.52
87702930	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 40 FT.	1	EACH	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$ 19,301.91	\$19,301.91
87800100	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	18	FOOT	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 297.00	\$ 5,346.00	\$ 323.90	\$5,830.20
87800150	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C	3	FOOT	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,721.00	\$ 5,163.00	\$ 416.56	\$1,249.68
87800415	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	46	FOOT	\$ 350.00	\$ 16,100.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 15,640.00	\$ 371.00	\$ 17,066.00	\$ 267.48	\$12,304.08
88030020	SIGNAL HEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 3 SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	4	EACH	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 455.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 767.00	\$ 3,068.00	\$ 918.78	\$3,675.12
88030110	SIGNAL HEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 5 SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	4	EACH	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,083.00	\$ 4,332.00	\$ 1,157.00	\$4,628.00
88102717	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED	8	EACH	\$ 700.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 5,400.00	789.21	\$6,313.68
88200400	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, FORMED PLASTIC	8	EACH	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 1,432.00	\$ 126.43	\$1,011.44
88500100	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	8	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 792.00	\$ 84.98	\$679.84
88600100	DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE 1	480	FOOT	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 11,520.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 41.11	\$19,732.80
88700200	LIGHT DETECTOR	4	EACH	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,455.00	\$ 5,820.00	\$ 3,148.50	\$12,594.00
88700300	LIGHT DETECTOR AMPLIFIER	2	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,981.00	\$ 3,962.00	\$ 1,205.06	\$2,410.12
88800100	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	8	EACH	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 464.00	\$ 3,712.00	\$ 443.03	\$3,544.24
78009000	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	159	SQ FT	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,113.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 874.50	\$ 6.20	\$ 985.80	\$ 5.83	\$926.97
78009006	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	5,078.0	FOOT	\$ 4.00	\$ 20,312.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 8,886.50	\$ 1.90	\$ 9,648.20	\$ 1.85	\$9,394.30
78009012	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	250.0	FOOT	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 875.00	\$ 3.90	\$ 975.00	\$ 3.72	\$930.00
78009024	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	180	FOOT	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 7.58	\$1,364.40
	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	1,710	FOOT	\$ 4.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 4,702.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,130.00	\$ 2.82	\$4,822.20
72400600	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE B	2	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 323.00	\$ 646.00	\$ 103.00	\$206.00
72800100	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	130	FOOT	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 17.50	\$2,275.00
73100100	BASE FOR TELESCOPING SIGN SUPPORT	10	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 17.50	\$175.00
	TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 28,250.70	\$ 28,250.70	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 24,190.00	\$24,190.00
	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 17,490.00	\$17,490.00
	TOTAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENTS				\$ 748,440.75		\$ 840,640.50		\$ 893,984.15		\$896,257.54

Bid Alternate #1		Bid Tab Corrected in Red-Revised with Addendum #1 #2 #3									
ITEM NO.	ITEMS	APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE UNIT PRICE		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE AMOUNT		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE UNIT PRICE		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE AMOUNT	
80400100	ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION, SPECIAL	2	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 3,189.00	\$ 6,378.00	\$ 2,953.46	\$ 5,906.92
81028390	CONDUIT IN TRENCH 4" DIA., PVC	350	FOOT	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 21.59	\$7,556.50
81028390	CONDUIT, AUGERED 4" DIA., PVC	311	FOOT	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,330.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,598.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 4,976.00	\$ 26.47	\$8,232.17
81400100	HANDHOLE, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE	6	EACH	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,779.00	\$ 10,674.00	\$ 2,215.08	\$13,290.48
81603035	UNIT DUCT, 600V, 2-1C NO. 6 1/C NO.6 GROUND (XLP-TYPE USE), 1" DIA. POLYETHELENE	2,733	FOOT	\$ 6.00	\$ 16,398.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 17,764.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 12,298.50	\$ 4.23	\$11,560.59
82500300	LIGHTING CONTROLLER, PEDESTAL MOUNTED, 240 VOLT, 60 AMP	2	EACH	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 4,218.00	\$ 8,436.00	\$ 6,255.19	\$12,510.38
X8300001	LIGHT POLE, TWIN, SPECIAL	20	EACH	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 6,245.00	\$ 124,900.00	\$ 6,770.64	\$135,412.80
X8300001	LIGHT POLE, SINGLE, SPECIAL	2	EACH	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 4,806.00	\$ 9,612.00	\$ 5,182.48	\$10,364.96
83600200	LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 24" DIA.	110	FOOT	\$ 200.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 16,610.00	\$ 20.62	\$2,268.20
83800505	BREAKAWAY DEVICE, COUPLING WITH ALUMINUM SKIRT	88	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 18,304.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 212.11	\$18,665.68
	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,244.00	\$ 3,244.00	\$ 4,664.00	\$4,664.00
	TOTAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENTS				\$ 200,078.00		\$ 230,266.50		\$ 211,593.50		\$230,432.68
				Total Sum	\$ 948,518.75	Total Sum	\$ 1,070,907.00	Total Sum	\$ 1,105,577.65	Total Sum	\$1,126,690.22